REPORT OF ADDITIONAL SOIL AND GROUNDWATER

CHARACTERIZATION
Dublin Toyota UST Site
6450 Dublin Court .
Dublin, California
L
S %
3 = .
Alameda County LOP Site ID No. 699 Voma
GA Project No. 147-01-02 A
— Ll
an
Prepared for: el g0

Mr. Scott Anderson _ d\M
Dublin Toyota  * D0 SCM b

6450 Dublin Court
2SS T~
Dublin, California K D :

Prepared by:

Gribi Associates
1350 Hayes Street, Suite C-14
Benicia, CA 94510
(707)748-7743

September 29, 2000

GRIB! Associates Geological & Environmental Consulting Services



-

GRIBI Associates

Geological and Environmental Caonsulting Services

September 29, 2000

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Eva Chu
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Ladies and Gentlemen:

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this report on behalf of Dublin Toyota providing results of a
recently completed soil and groundwater investigation conducted at the Dublin Toyota underground
storage tank (UST) site located at 6450 Dublin Court in Dublin, California. The soil and
groundwater investigation included: (1) The drilling and sampling of one Geoprobe™ boring, IB-5,
west from the former USTs; (2) The drilling and installation of one groundwater monitoring well,
MW-3, southwest from existing well MW-1; and (3) The monitoring of three groundwater
monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, at the site. The goals of this investigation were to
attempt to determine groundwater flow gradient and to provide additional assessment of soil and
groundwater quality adjacent to former UST components at the site.

As with soil analytical results from previous borings and wells, no significant hydrocarbon
constituents were detected in soil samples from IB-5 or MW-3. Thus, it appears that the UST
removal, soil overexcavation, and groundwater pumping activities conducted in 1998 during UST
removal activities were successful in mitigating all significantly hydrocarbon-impacted soils at the
site.

Although elevated levels of MTBE continue to be detected in groundwater samples from well MW-
1, MTBE concentrations in groundwater samples from MW-3 and IB-5 are significantly lower.
These data, together with the relatively flat groundwater flow gradient beneath the site, seem to
suggest a localized, concentrated groundwater MTBE plume that has not migrated significantly.

Based on results of this investigation, we recommend conducting quarterly groundwater monitoring
of the three project site wells for three more quarters to assess long-term groundwater conditions
beneath the site.
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We appreciate the opportunity to present this report for your review. Please call if you have
questions or require additional information.

Very truly yourzz (><\

James E. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

JEG/ct
Enclosure

c Mr. Scott Anderson, Dublin Toyota

File: {GA-27/DubToy.rpl
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents a recently-completed soil and groundwater investigation conducted at the
Dublin Toyota underground storage tank (UST) site located at 6450 Dublin Court in Dublin,
California (see Figure 1 and Figure 2). The soil and groundwater investigation included: (1) The
drilling and sampling of one Geoprobe™ boring, IB-3, west from the former USTs; (2) The drilling
and installation of one groundwater monitoring well, MW-3, southwest from existing well MW-1;
and (3) The monitoring of three groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, at the
site. The goals of this investigation were to attempt to determine groundwater flow gradient and to
provide additional assessment of soil and groundwater quality adjacent to former UST components
at the site.

1.1 Site Background

The Dublin Toyota UST site consisted of three USTs located in a common tank farm which was
located outside near the northeast corner of the maintenance garage (see Figure 2). The USTs
included two 2,000-gallon steel gasoline tanks and one 1,000-gallon steel waste oil tank. The three
USTs were removed from a common excavation by Scott Company on June 10, 1998. Based on soil
and grab groundwater sampling results, which showed elevated levels of gasoline- and diesel-range
hydrocarbons, the UST excavation cavity was overexcavated, and approximately 500 gallons of
groundwater was pumped from the excavation cavity. Approximately 93 tons of hydrocarbon-
impacted soil was disposed of offsite, and the UST excavation cavity was backfilled with 162 tons
of clean imported fill material.

In December 1998, Gribi Associates drilled and sampled four investigative soil borings (IB-1
through IB-4) and drilled, installed, and sampled two groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 and
MW-2} at the site. Soil and groundwater samples collected from the borings and wells contained
no significant levels of hydrocarbons, except for the groundwater sample from well MW-1, located
about 15 feet southwest from the former UST cavity. Groundwater samples from this well contained
elevated levels of Methyl-t-butyl Ether.

In July 1999, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health requested a workplan to assess
groundwater flow direction and quality. Gribi Associates submitted a workplan on October 11, 1999
proposing to install one additional groundwater monitoring well further southwest from wellMW-1.
This workplan was approved by Alameda County Department of Environmental Health with the
provision that an additional soil boring be drilled inside the service building, west from the former
UST cavity.

1.2 Scope of Work

Gribi Associates was contracted by Dublin Toyota to conduct the following scope of work:

u Task 1 Prepare workplan.
n Task 2 Conduct prefield activities.
u Task 3 Conduct drilling and well installation activities.
L Task 4 Conduct groundwater monitoring,.
GRIBI Associates Page 1 o O N TOVOTA ST SITE /G 1470102
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u Task 5 Conduct laboratory analyses.

L Task 6 Prepare report of findings.

u Task 7 Manage investigative spoils

u Task 8 Conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring

These tasks were conducted in accordance with the approved workplan and with guidelines
contained in Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites, (August 10, 1990) and LUFT Field Manual, (October 18,
1989).

1.3 Limitations

The services provided under this contract as described in this report include professional opinions
and judgments based on data collected. These services have been provided according to generally
accepted environmental protocol. The opinions and conclusions contained in this report are typically
based on information obtained from:

L. Observations and measurements made by our field staff.
2. Contacts and discussions with regulatory agencies and others.
3. Review of available hydrogeologic data.

2.0 DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES

Drilling and sampling of investigative boring IB-5 and drilling and installation of well MW-3 were
conducted on August 11, 2000. Top of casing elevations were surveyed for the three site wells on
August 14, 2000. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were purged and sampled on August
18, 2000.

2.1 Prefield Activities

Prior to initiating drilling and well installation activities, a soil boring permit was obtained from the
Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency. A copy of this permit is included in Appendix A. In
addition, Gribi Associates notified Ms. Eva Chu of Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health more than three days prior to drilling,

Prior to initiating drilling and well installation activities, proposed soil boring and well locations
were marked with white paint, and Underground Services Alert (USA) was notified. Also, ForeSite
Utlity Surveys, a private underground utility locator, cleared proposed soil boring locations. Prior
to initiating drilling activities, a Site Safety Plan was prepared, and a tailgate safety meeting was
conducted with all site workers.

2.2 Location of Soil Borings and Monitor Wells

Locations of IB-5 and MW-3, along with previous borings and wells, are shown on Figure 2.
Investigative boring IB-5 was sited to assess hydrocarbon impacts west from the former USTs. Well
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MW-3 was sited further southwest from MW-1, both to allow for groundwater flow determination
and to provide additional groundwater quality data in the expected downgradient groundwater flow
direction.

2.3 Drilling and Sampling of Soil Boring

Boring IB-5 was drilled to a total depth of about 23 feet below surface grade by Gregg Drilling using
Geoprobe™ hydraulically-driven soil coring equipment. This coring system allows for the retrieval
of almost continuous soil core, contained in a clear plastic acetate tube nested inside a stainless steel
core barrel. After the core barrel was brought to the surface and exposed, the soil core was
examined, logged, and field screened for hydrocarbons using sight and smell by Mr. Jim Gribi, R.G.
A boring log for IB-5 is included as Appendix B.

Soil samples were collected from IB-5 at about seven feet and 11 ft. in depth as follows: (1) The
soil-filled clear acetate tube was exposed for visual examination; (2) The selected sampling interval
was collected by cutting the sample and acetate plastic tubing to the desired length (typically about
six inches); (3) The ends of the selected sample were quickly wrapped with foil, capped with plastic
end caps, labeled and wrapped tightly with tape; and (4) The sealed soil sample was labeled and
immediately placed in cold storage for transport to the analytical laboratory under formal chain-of-
custody. All coring and sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated between
each sample collection by triple rinsing first with water, then with dilute tri-sodium phosphate
solution, and finally with distilled water.

Upon completion, temporary well casing was placed in IB-5, and a grab groundwater sample was
collected using a clean stainless steel bailer as follows: (1) Laboratory-supplied containers were
completely filled directly from the bailer with a minimum of agitation; (2) After making sure that
no air bubbles were present, each container was tightly sealed with a Teflon-lined septum; and (3)
Each container was labeled and placed in cold storage for transport to the analytical laboratory under
formal chain-of-custody. All sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated
between each sample collection by triple rinsing as described previously in this report.

24 Drilling and Sampling of Groundwater Monitoring Well

Well MW-3 was drilled to a total depth of about 20 feet below surface grade using hollow stem
auger equipment. Soils from each well boring were logged by Mr. Jim Gribi, R.G. using sight and
smell. A soil boring log for MW-3 is included in Appendix B. Soil cuttings from the well boring
were placed in sealed DOT-approved 55-gallon drums pending laboratory analytical results.

Soil samples were collected from MW-3 at 10.5 feet and 16.5 feet in depth. Undisturbed soils were
sampled in advance of the auger as follows: (1) A two-inch inside diameter California-style split
spoon sampler was driven into undisturbed soil ahead of the drill bit; (2) The sampler was raised
quickly to the surface and the brass liners exposed; (3) The brass liner containing the most
undisturbed soil was quickly sealed with aluminum foil and plastic end caps, labeled, and wrapped
tightly with tape; and (4) The sealed soil sample was placed immediately in a cooler with crushed
ice for transport to the analytical laboratory under formal chain-of-custody. All sampling equipment
was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated between each sample collection by triple rinsing as
described previously in this report.
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25  Installation of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

Well MW-3 was constructed using two-inch diameter Schedule 40 threaded PVC casing according
to the following specifications: (1) 0.020-inch slotted well casing was placed from approximately
20 feet to five feet in depth; (2) Filter sand was placed around the casing to a depth of approximately
four feet below grade; (3) A one foot bentonite seal was placed above the filter sand to
approximately three feet below grade; and (4) The remaining annulus was grouted using a
cement/sand slurry (bentonite less than 5 percent) to approximate grade. The top of the well was
enclosed in a traffic-rated locking box set in concrete slightly above grade. Well construction details
are included with the well boring log in Appendix B.

On Thursday, September 14, 2000, wellhead top of casing mean sea level elevations were surveyed
for the three wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, by Mr. Ahmad Moghaddas, P.E. A copy of the
surveyor’s report is contained in Appendix C.

2.6  Well Development and Sampling

On August 18, 2000, newly-installed well MW-3, along with existing wells MW-1 and MW-2, were
purged and sampled using a 12-volt purge pump. Well purging consisted of purging the well of at
least three well volumes before sampling. During well purging,, groundwater was periodically
monitored for presence of free-floating product and odor, pH, specific conductance, temperature and
visible clarity. After these parameters had stabilized, groundwater was sampled in the following
manner: (1) Three 40-ml glass VOA. vials and two 0.5 liter amber bottles were completely filled
with a minimum of agitation; (2) When no air bubbles were visable, each container was tightly
sealed with a Teflon-lined septum; and (3) Each container was labeled and placed in cold storage
for transport to the analytical laboratory under formal chain-of-custody. Groundwater sampling data
for the three wells are contained in Appendix D. All purged groundwater was stored onsite in a
sealed 55-gallon drum. All sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated
between each sample collection by triple rinsing as described previously in this report.

2.7  Laboratory Analysis of Seil and Groundwater Samples

Four soil samples and four water samples were analyzed for the following parameters with standard
method turn around time on results.

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)

USEPA 8020/602 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)

USEPA 8020/602 Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel/Motor Oil (TPH-D/MO)

In addition, MTBE results for groundwater samples from IB-5, MW-1, and MW-3 were confirmed
using USEPA Method 8260B. All analyses were conducted by Acculabs, Inc., a California-certified
analytical laboratory.
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3.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
3.1 General Subsurface Conditions

Soils encountered in the investigative and well borings were generally similar, consisting primarily
of soft to firm dark grey green to grey brown silty clays and clayey silts down to 20 feet in depth.
The materials became stiffer and the color changed to dark grey brown with increased depth. No
hydrocarbon odors were noted in soils from either IB-5 or MW-3.

3.2  Hydrologic Conditions

Groundwater was not encountered during drilling of either boring, but rose in the borings over time.
No hydrocarbon odors were noted in groundwater during purging and sampling of the boring and
wells.

Groundwater was measured in the boring and wells at a depth of about 5.5 feet below surface grade.
Groundwater flow gradient, as depicted on Figure 3, is almost flat, with a slight gradient of about
0.004 to the south. Note that the groundwater MTBE results, which are depicted on Figure, 4, seem
to indicate a groundwater flow gradient to the southwest.

3.3  Results of Laboratory Analyses
Soil and groundwater analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. Groundwater MTBE

results are shown on Figure 3. Laboratory data reports (including laboratory chromatograms) and
chain-of-custody records for soil and groundwater analyses are contained in Appendix E.

Table 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL AND GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil Samples

IB-5.1 7.0 ft. <1.0 - <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
IB-5.2 110 ft. <1.0 = <10 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.005Q <0.0050 <0.050
MW-3.2 10.5 ft. <1.0 - <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <.050
MW-3.3 16.51t. <1.0 -- <1.0 <(.0050 <{).0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{.050

Grab Groundwater Samples

EB-5-W - - 0.590 <0.050 <0,0.50 <0.0.50 0.001 4.20
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel X = Xylenes
TPH-MOQ = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil MTBE = Methyl--Butyl Ether
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoling -- = Not analyzed for this analyte
B = Benzene 1 = MTBE result was confirmed using USEPA Method §260B.
T = Teluene

E = Ethylbenzene

i REPORT OF ADDIT. SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CHARACTERIZATION
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Table 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
bli -

MW-t 12/15/99 5.74 <0050  0.110 46 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 62
<328.89>  (4/06/99 5.00 <0.050  <0.100 45 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 86!
07/14/99 6.18 <0050 <0100 2.8 <010 <010 <0.10 <0.10 65'
10/14/99 6.86 <0050 <(.100 11 <0017 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017 9g'
08/18/00 32191 <0.050  <0.100 36 <0.050 <1050 <0.050 <0.050 66"
MW-2 12/15/99 430 <0050  0.570 <0050  <0.00050  0.00090  <0.0005¢  0.00150 <0.0050
<327.64>  04/06/99 3.42 <0050  <0.100 <0050 <0.00050  <0.00050  <0.00050  <0.000S0  <0.0050
7/14/99 4.76 <0050  <0.100 <0050  <0.00050 <0.00050  <0.00050  <0.00050  <0.0050
10/14/99 5.48 <0056 <0.100 <0050  <0.000350  <0.00050  <0.00050  <0.00050  <G.0050
08/18/00 321.92 <0.050  <0.100 <0050  <0.00050  <0.00050  <0.00050  0.0011 0.016
MW-3 08/18/00 32177 <0050  <0.100 0.210 <0.00050  C.00058  <0.00050  0.00059 0.5701
<327.44>

GW Depth/Elevation = Groundwater depth below top of casing E = Ethylbenzene

{prior 10 August 2000), or groundwater mean sea level elevation. X =Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl-t-Butyl Ether

TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil <0.050 = Not detected above the expressed value.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline <328.89> = Surveyed top of casing mean sea level elevation.

B = Benzene 1 =MTBE result was confirmed using USEPA Method 8260B.
T = Toluene

40  CONCLUSIONS

As with soil analytical results from previous borings and wells, no significant hydrocarbon constituents
were detected in soil samples from [B-35 or MW-3. Thus, it appears that the UST removal, soil
overexcavation, and groundwater pumping activities conducted in 1998 during UST removal activities were
successful in mitigating all significantly hydrocarbon-impacted soils at the site.

Although elevated levels of MTBE continue to be detected in groundwater samples from well MW-1,
MTBE concentrations in groundwater sanples from MW-3 and 1B-5 are significantly lower. These data,
together with the relatively flat groundwater flow gradient beneath the site, seem to suggest a localized,
concentrated groundwater MTBE plume that has not migrated significantly.

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on results of this investigation, we recommend conducting quarterly groundwater monitoring of the
three project site wells for three more quarters to assess long-term groundwater conditions beneath the site.
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APPENDIX B
BORING LOGS




BORING NUMBER : 185 LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET _1_OF _1_
BORING LOCATION: Approx. 30 ft. Inside shop G RI Bl Associates

BORING TYPE: INVESTIGATIVE BORING DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE
PROJECT NAME: DUBLIN TOYOTA UST SITE BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCHES
START DATE: 8-11-00 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 22.5 FEET
PROJECT NUMBER: 147-01-01 COMPLETION DATE: 8-11-00 COMPLETION METHOD: GROUTED
e N §
§ §' g BLOWS Eg
28 [PVRE fsamee | & | 3 SR Juses LOG OF MATERIAL WE
cw | NO poern |E | © ' 22
g = |2 g
£
—- 4 inch concrate slab
IS—M‘ 0 - 4 ft. Dark brown uncensolidated SILT, gravelly, moist, na hydrocarbon odor or
—] staining.
5 =
| @ 4 -5 ft. Dark grey CLAY, moist, no hydrocarbon odor or staining.
— es1 | ron R
10=- @ 8 - 13 ft. Dark grey CLAY, with 1-2" interbeds clayey sands, moist, no hydrocarbon odor
or staining.
] 52 | 1ot -
15
] 13 - 22.5 ft. Dark brown, dense CLAY with minor silt, moist, no hydrocarbon odor or
staining.
[eL
) Groundwater not encountered during boring, waited for hole to fill to about 6 ft.
20 =
] TOTAL DEPTH; 22.5 ft,




R LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1.

BORING NUMBER : MW-3

BORING LOCATION: PARKING LOT, SW. G Rl Bl Associates

BORING TYPE: MONITORING WELL DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER

PROJECT NAME: DUBLIN TOYOTA UST SITE BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 8 INCHES

START DATE: 8-11-00 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 20.5 FEET

PROJECT NUMBER: 147-01-01 COMPLETION DATE: 8-11-00 COMPLETION METHOD: WELL

=

= =
3 g E BLOWS £S
Ze [sre Jonpe [ £ | 3 JER - Juscs LOG OF MATERIAL %n,,—,
o ' DEPTH 2 o ' o=
b= il = w—
.oy

=

0 -0.51t Asphaltand gravel. ey
cl
_ .0.5-5ft Damp, grey CLAY with minor silt. No hydrocarbon order or staining.
5 —
D

§-10ft. Grey CLAY with light grey, thin bedded sands, moist, no hydrocarbon ador
or siaining.

CL

10=-
Mw-3.2 | 105FT -

10 - 15 ft. Dense grey CLAY with approximately 5% sandy clay interbeds, moist, no
hydrocarbon odor of staining.

mw-3s | 1657 | oL

15 - 20.5 ft. Brownish grey CLAY, little or no silt or sand, maist, na hydrocarban odor
or staining

Groundwater not encountered during drilling.

TOTAL DEPTH 2051t

- WELL SPECIFICATIONS

] A - WELL SCREEN DEPTH: 503FT CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC
B-WELL SCREEN LENGTH: 15,0 FT. CASING SIZE:  2.0-INCH
C-DEPTH TO TOP OF SAND 4.0 FT SLOT SIZE: 0.020-INCH
D - DEPTH BENTONITE SEAL 3.0 FT NQ. 3 FILTER SAND

N N N A D B 6 T EE i En S A D G E G e e
|
>




APPENDIX C
SURVEYOR’S REPORT
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AHMAD MOGHADDAS

REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER /4 /00
1631 BERKELEY WAY 7/ /e
BERKELEY, CA 547032
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CURB AT THE MLY CURE ReTUEN AT THE ~NW CORNER OF THE

TE=ELSECTrion of Do 6 HEECT Y RD. £ Dugisnw BLVE AT ELEVATION 230,599
iQEF-'-' LiL 2396-13),




»

APPENDIX D

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA SHEETS




oy

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECQORD GRIBI Associztes
WellNo. MW — | Well Loc,
Project Name DUR i) ToYaoTA - Project No.
Date D D00 Time TOC Elevation328.8<) GW Elevation
Oepth to Water |, i Well Depth \Q .9 ¢ wen Diameter 2
Purge Water, 2: Wir Column X 0,163 x 3= b .34 | Purge Water. 4*: Wir Column X 0,683 X 3 =
Purge/Sample Method Lab Analyses
| Weather Conditions Laboratory
Time Volume Temp Cond . pH . Visuai j
Purged
R P Ty v
: Ty oo 7 - clae &, —"ﬁ]L
7 L6 |4 }5‘5'} [tetar t : dw—j
< } - - .
2 T Jes 500 | &=
A e19 [ [oac /
S_ Y19 85 o >
b5 61> | 9t [<o0
3

Remarks




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

GRIB! Associates
WellNo. M\ - 2. Well Loc,

Project Name t;-uF;—’; LY TD*{DTA .
Date B-\% -0 Time
Oepthto Water <.72.

Project No.

TOC Elevation327.L4  GW Elevation
Weil Depth \ ). £>  well Diameter

Purge Water, 2": Wtr Column X 0,163 X 3 = b.%

Purge Water, 4" Wir Column X 0.853 X 3 =
Purge/Sample Method Lab Analyses
Weather Conditions Laboratary
Time Volume Temp. Cond. pH Visual
Purged

(d? 0’ » % 5 \ O C“ C‘:‘)\_,T ' tal 1\:‘%“"”‘ Lt
é:tfk\ V=7 5&:-@«\} > e .

L4 S S\D L ua T

o~V NE\

S
2 A S.g=A

Remarks )
Hhv e S

R

GRIBI Associates

I )
l '




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD

GRIB! Associztes
Well No. ML . 2 Well Loc.
ProjectName ™R 1 Ty o AL Project No,
Date @ - | ¢ -5 0 Time TOC Elevation327.44, GW Slevation
Qepthto Water {1 Well Depth % 20, 7 waell Diameter = '
Purge Water, 2 Wir Coiumn X 0163 X3= 716, | Purge Water, 4" Wir Column X 0.853 X 3 =
Purge/Sample Method Lab Analyses
Weather Conditions Laboratary
Time Voiume Temp Cond. pH Visual
Purged .
i,‘.\_'/‘l""‘ ';\‘ -,L-l, * >
7 [ Zee [ 97 e e T
"r o -:- ! - H '
2.5 T. }-—n..-c Iﬁ. Teo | ) K
- - —_— A H —
C‘!t {-_/ - ! ! J:: , ~ by 'y
<.

1
e, [
T2

Y

Remarks NJI\TIAL Sdvdim
Praewl L bote o,

dewb\»md e.?g Py
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APPENDIX E

LABORATORY DATA REPORTS AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS




AUG-24-00 THU £3:13 PN ACCULABS DAVIS FAK NO. §30 753 8081  2,01/18

v

Sample Log 21845
August 24, 2000

Accu LAEE, ING.
«im GHb;
Srini Assoc ates

1350 Hayes Streat, #C-14
Benicia, CA 34510

Subject ; 1 Water & 6 Soil Samples

Prajact Name : Dublin Tovota
Project Nusnber :  147.07.02

Cear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical anaiysis on the samples referenced ahova has bsen completed, Summaries of the data are contained

on the tollowng pages. Sample(s) were recaived under documented chain-of-custedy. USEPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were foliowed.

Acculaos - Davis is certified by the State of Calffornia {# 2330C), the State of Arizona (AZ0O583) and the State of Nevada.
i vou have any questions regarding procedures or resutts, piease call me at 530-757-0820.

Sincerely,

'Tm—v-\ K‘JJQQ

Tom Kwoka

1046 OULVE URIVE, DaviE, CALIFORNIA 9561 8
TeLzrmonNeE (D37 57-0930 FAX (S3QT7S53-6091 WWWACCULARS.COM




AUG-24-00 THU G3:17 P ACCULABS DAVIS FaX NO. 530 753 6081 P,02/18

. ———— -

/A

ACCULABS, NEC,

Sample Log 21645
MTEE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Dublin Toyota {Proj. # 147-01-02)
Sampled : 08/1i/00

Received : 08/11/00

Matrix : Soil

Date Measured
Analyzed (MRL} wgieq Value zgxe
08/22/00 {.050) <.050
08/22/00 {.050) <,050
ca/22/00 {.050) <.035¢
08/22/00 {(.G50) <.080

Approved By:

Tom %!oka
Lab rector




aUG-24~00 THU 03:17 PN ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NO, 530 763 8081 P.03/18

ACCULABE, NG,

Sample Log 21645
MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl aether} By EPA Method 8020/602

Frem : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-02)
Sampled : 08/11/00

Received : 08/11/00

Matrix : Water

Date Measured
SANPLE Analyzed {MRL) wgr Value uwyn
IB-5W 08/17/00 (5.90) 1100

Approved By:

FTE\

Tonm ka
Lak Director




AUG-24-00 THU £3:18 PN ACCULABS DAVIS FAX 0. 530 753 6031 P, 04/18

AccuLame, NG,

Sample Log 21645

21d45=-01
Sample: IB-5.1
From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-02)

Sampled : 08/11/00

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2194N
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter {MRL) ng/xg Value ug, ke
Benzane {.0050] <, 050
Toluene {.0050) <,005C
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.G050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPF as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 101 %
.E . 5 % § E %ﬁ timy in seconds
£ 3
& :
L
&
L
E §oje Bt
2 gg
b ad [~ ] ﬁ
9 ®
§
§ 3
E 2
]
i3
[
%
P 4!\\_ o I‘I_.; ui
5 - £\
Qate ﬁn&lgndl C8=-22-00 St olsky
Column 1 0.63mm X S0o Restek Otw-1301 Senjor ist




AUG-24-00 THJ {2018 PN ACCULABS DAVIS FAX KO, 530 763 808! 2. 08/18

ACouLAas, NG,

Banmple Log 21645

2164502

Sample: IB-5.2

From : Dublin Toyvota {Proj. # 147-01-02)
Sampled : 08/11/00

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2194N
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ng,ue Value agmg
Banzene {.0050) <. 0050
Toluene (.0050} <,0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <. 0080
TPH as Gasoline {(1.0) <1.0
surrogate Recovery 103 %

E ‘ ; 3 E % % {tﬁg tine in seconds
)
gt -
£
i L N
4 ¥
T
p g
FX
* @ u
g 2
F 2
g €
N
It
[™
3 _
_ e [ — —
3 A
Dats Analyzeds 08-22-00 ' sm_wt(;nhgem
Celimn 1 (h53mm X SOm Rastek Rex-1201 Senior Cheeist




4UG-24-0C THU C3:15 PM  ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NO._B30 762 6091 P.06/18

Accu LABS, MC.

Sample Log 21645

216453+03

Sample: IB-5W

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # i47-01-02)
Sampled : 08/11/00

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 4194M
Matrix : wWater

Measured
farameter {MRL)Y ugr Value ugs
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.20) 1.0
TPH as Gascline {50) 59
Surregate Recovery a7 %

§ . . ¥' % 3 %g tine in secords
# i
e ] #
5‘\’ : 3 i
! ; ]
sE !
gg ﬁ
[
. A
2 z P @ 22
™ &
%
3 5 "
5 )
5 2
5, -
iz
¥

e

A d K 4
a

Date ﬂmlgadl oe-17-00 Stm&ﬁg
Coluan 1 (.B3mm 10 ¥ s0n Remek Mx-31M01

Senior Chemist




AUG-24-C0 THU €3:19 P ACCULABS DAVIS FAK NG, 530 753 86081 7, 07/18

' ACCuLABRS, InC,
I Sample Log 21645
A1448=08
l Sample: MW=-3.2
Prom : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01=-02)
Sampled : 08/11/00
I Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 2194N
Matrix : Soil
Measured
l Parameter (MRL)} ng/xg Value wgxq
Benzene {0050} <.0050
Tolyene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <,0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
l TPH as Gasolinpe (1.0} <1.,0
Surrcgate Recovery 104 1
l _§ . & E § é %ﬁ line in Seconds
z
N
i b
2B 2
iz ¥
' L
4
N
I SR
m g
[ a
i :
' o ¥
iz
|
H
l I . fL oi{—
;- £\
l Bﬁ:mm?'ﬂmmm Rtx~1301 g:nior é:sfq




AUG-24-00 THU €3'18 PN ACCULABS DAVIS

Sample: MW-21.3

FaX NO. 530_793 8091 P.08/18

Acnuwaes, inc,

Sanplie Log 21645

2164508

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-02)

Sampled : 08/11/060
Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Soil

Run Log : 2184N

Measured
Barameter {MRL) =q.%q Value ug iy
Benzene (.00580) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
Surrogate Recovery 163 2
§ . ?; @ % g 5 §§§ time in Seconds
S
N
28
pt: :
28 2
5
T
§ 3 7
- .6
.+] o &
[ ir]
8
g 2
§ ¢
W
is
I
3
A (S
8- m17A

Care Analyzed; 08-22-00
Columt : U.53mm X ¢Oa Restek Rx-1301

Steuar
Sanior E H




AlG-24-0C THU C3:23 PM ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NC. B30 783 803! P, 09/18

»

ACCuULARS, NG,

August 23, 2000
Sample Log 21645

QC Report for EPA 8020 & Modified EPA B0OLS
Run Log : 2194L

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147~01-02)
Sample{s) Received : 08/11/00

Matrix Spike

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parameter ¥ Recovery % Recovery RPD *
Benzene 94 91 K|
Ethylbenzene 95 91 4
TPH as Gasoline 94 94 0

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Paraneter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Benzane 99
Ethylbenzene 96
Gasoline : 1063
Parameter Method Blank
Benzene <0.0050 mg/Kg
Toluena <0.0050 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene <0,0050 mg/Kg
Total Xylenes <0.0050 mg/Kg
TFH as Gasoline <1.0 mg/Kg

Tom
Lak




AUG-24-00 THU £3:23 ?M  ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NG, B30 753 6081 P.10/18

ACCULLAES, BuE.

August 23, 2000
Sampie Log 21645

QC Report for EPA 602 & Modified EPA 2015
Run Log : 4194L

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-02)
Sample(s) Received : 08/11/00

Matrix Spike
Matrix Spike Duplicate
Parametear ¥ Recovery % Recovery RPD *

Spiked sample too contaminated for splke fecovery. See LLCS data.

* RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Parameter Laboratory Control Sample
% Recovery

Banzene 103
Ethylbenzens 107
Gascoline 59
Parameter Mathod Blank
Benzene <0.50 ug/L
Toluene <0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzense <0.50 ug/L
Total Xylenes <0.50 ug/L

TPH as Gasoline <50 ug/L

11
= Sy




ALG-24-00 THU £3:20 PN

,

ACCULABS DAVIS

Sample: IB-5.1

From Dublin Tovota
Sampled . 08/11/¢0
Excracted: 0&8/21/C0

(Bray.

A% NG. 539 783 g0g!

2, 11/18

ACCULABS, (Mo,

Sample Log 21645
21645-21

# 147-01-02)

QC Batch : 35000866
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log T474E
Matrix Scil
Maagured
Paramverer (MRL) =g/xg Value myxg
TPH am Diesel f1,3) <1.0

N
U ,._..:.:._...._,.... —

|EPM rod BOIS

Date: 0B-21-00 Timo: 14:44:28
Coluan ¢ 3.83me 10 X 15 081 I8 Scientifie)

e = el

Stewar tPedal sky
Serdor mi st



AlG-24-00 THU C3:21 P ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NC. 530 753 6091 . 12718

.

ACOULAES, INo.

Sample Log 21545

2154%5-02

Sample: IB-5.2

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-02)
Sampled : 293/11/00
Extracted: 08/21/00 QT Batch : DS000806

Dilation : 1:1 Run Log : 7474E
Matrix : Soil

Meagured
Parameter {(MRL) ngiikg Vaiue agirg
TPH 235 Diesel fi.0) <1.9

|

U ww“\

|=
10 oy
. -

~ —

TERM Mea 5015

o R et
Date: 08-21-00 Tino: 15:1&:35 Steusrt alsky
Coiumn 3 CuS3me ID X 1%m OBl CJBM Scientific)

Serdor Chomist




AUG-24-00 THU £3:21 PK

v

ACCULABS DAVIS

Sample: MW-3,2

From : Dublin Toyeta {(Prod.
Sampled : 08/11/¢0
Extracted: £8/21/00

FAZ NO. 530 753 6081

P 13/18

ACCcuLags, iNC,

Sample Log 21845
21£43-05

# 147-01-02)

Xt . ¢ QT Batch DSOC0ROS
Dilution : 1:1 Run Lag : 7474E
Matrix Seil
Measured
Parameter

(MRL) mg/ng

Value ngiRg

TPH as Diesel {

o
o

e

H = s s——

ERf Hod 8015

Oa1e: 0B-21-00 Time: 1%:52:38
Coimny ¢ 5%3mm ID ¥ 18, DB1 (TR Sziemificy

10 wit

IR

Steuand Phoolsiky
Senior i st




AlG-24-00 THU (3:21

L3

FM ACCULABS DAVIS

Sample: MW-3.3

From @ Dublin Toyota (Prei.

F4% NO. 530 763 6081 P.14/18

ACccuLaBbsg, ING.

Sample Log 21845

A1645-94

# 147-01-02)

Sampled s8/11/0¢C
Extractaed: 08/21/(0 QC BRatch DSooCe806
Dilation : 1:1 Run Log : 7474F
Marrix Soil
Measuresd
Parameter {MRL)} mg/xe Value sg/xg
TPH as Diesel {1.0) <1.0
|
!
| :
[ o |
k i
J N - e .
EPA Mod 3015 ﬁA
Oate: 0A-21-00 Tine: 16:27:29

Columr : C.53mw 10 X 1%m DB (J8l Scientifiz)

i ouan%‘olsku
Serder LSt




?,16/18

FaX NO. 530 753 8091

ACCULABS DAVIS

AlG~24-00 THY C3.22 PY

-

Acculabs Inc. - Davis

TPH Diesel by 8015 Maod QC Report

/A

ArcuLacs, Inc,

2\

[Matrix: Soil ] [Date Extracted:  8/17/00 |

[QC Batch.  DS000B06 | IDate Analyzed:  8/17/00 |

|QC Limits Set: 7/27/00 |

Spike Conc L.CS LCSD Control Chart Limits
Parameter mg/Kg % Rec % Rec RPD L.ower Upper
TPH as Diesel 33 115 117 1.7 70 130
MDL Measured value

Method Blank mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPH as Diesel (1.0} <1.0
TPH as Motor il (10) <10

Tom k\lbka

Laboratory Director

CHAEXCELVAC\DS000306




AUG-gd-Jo tHU L322 P RCCULABS DAVIS

FAX NO. B30 753 8091 P.16/18

ACCcuLa@s, fna.

MTBE By EPA 82608 Pt b

Sampie Name . IB-BW
Project Name : Duolin Teyota
Project Number @ 147-01-02
Sample Date : 08/11/00

Date Analyzed  : 08/22/00

Date Received . 08/11/00
Dilution . 125
Sample Matrix : Water
Lab Number  : 21645-03

Measured
Parameter MRBL Cong, Upits
Methyi-tert-buty! ether 120 4200 ug/L
Dibromeflucromethare (surr) 124 % Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit  Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detested in Method Blank.

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

d By :
Approved By W%Oka




AUG-24-00 THU 02:23 PM ACOULAES DAVIS FAX NO. B3C 753 8091 P.17/18

ALNCLILARS, NG,

CHANGE ORDER FORM

DATE: B -(7-00 TIME: j4es

COMPANY: 6;#‘1{9: /4";5 Jeates

PROJECT #_ 14T -01-02 SAMPLELOG#___ 2| 6 4§

PROJECTNAME:  Dulsbing T&ya{k

ORDER TAKEN BY; '7"#‘»-}4 ORDERED BY: _Ttwr fusb!

SAMPLE# CHANGE REQUESTED TURN-AROUND-TIME
(If Applicable)

o, g2, - 05 -0f a,J.p{ Piese ’ Shandore THT

REMARKS:

o e e e o e e e v ek ok ok o ol o s e g oo e e ol v ok o ol v e e ok B e de el ol e o o o vl v o ol gk o v e ok o e e o vk ol ol o o o e o et

UPDATE SECTION: (Initial/Date/Time)

FRONT COMPUTER VOLATILES DIESEL SLOG BOOK
S 1B s A RS S § O g / /




§UG-24~0G THU £3:23 PN ACOULABS DAVIS FAX NO, 530 753 8091 _ 21818
Acculabs Inc. Lot Rumoer
[ 13902 E. Grwersity Dr. Phoenix AZ 85034 £02-437-0870 Fax 437.0826 2i6us
[ 1740 E. Evans 3kd. Tucsor, AZ 85713 520-384-5811 Fax 8845812 ‘Report
{ ]12020°W. Lone Cactus Dr, Phoenix AZ 85027 602-780-4300 Fax 7807535 Due Date:

[ ] 4863 Tabie Msuntain Dr. Golden =0 80403
{ 1992 Suiee Isinos D, Sparks NY 30431
[ ] “C46 Cive Drive #2 Davia CA ¢5516

32778514 Fax 2779512
702-355-0202 Fax 355-C817
530-757-0820 Fax 753-8051

Insiruclions/Commenis/ Special Requirements:

GE
Racaived Cold m
Lustndy Seals \; N
Seals Intact ¥

Ng. of Containers

cluncahiormsichain. xs

Client Gritt Associates o
!
Adarass 1350 Hayes Strees. Sle C-14 Systera Nama
Clty, State & Z.n Buanicia, CA 94510 PWS No. Repert fo Stata/EPA v N
Centact Jim Gribj POE No, DWR Na.
Phona 07748 TTAZ Projac; Name DUBLIN TOYOTA Colisction Point
Fax 707/748-7762 Project Number 147-01-02 Collector's Name
PO nNumier — Fax Resuits ﬂ N Page Lozation (City}
. SAMPLE TYPECOBES : / /
W = drinking T8 = travel bianic
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Sample Log 21676
August 29, 2000

ACCULABS, INLC.

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates

1350 Hayes Street, #C-14
Benicia, CA 94510

Subject : 3 Water Samples

Project Name : Dublin Toycta
Project Number:  147-01-02

Dear Mr. Gribi,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Acculabs - Davis is certified by the State of California (# 2330), the State of Arizona (AZ0583} and the State of Nevada.
It you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-757-0920.

Sincerely,

T K»EQ

Tom Kwoka

1045 Ouve DRIVE, DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95516
TELEPHONE (530)757-0920 Fax (5301753-6091 WWW.ACCULABS.COM
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ACCULABS, INC. c.

MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-02)
Sanpled : 08/18/00

Received : 08/18/00

Matrix : Water

l Sample Log 21676

Date Measured
*LE Analyzed (MRL) uon Value ugr
-1 08/19/00 (500) 48000
08/19/00 (5.0) 16
3 08/19/00 (5.0) 330

Approved By:

Tom oka
Lab rector




AccuLaBes, INC.

Sample Log 21676
21876-02

Sample: MW-2

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-02}
Sampled : 08/18/00

Extracted: 08/21/00 QC Batch : DW00O0803
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7474E
Matrix : Water
Measgured
Parameter {MRL) ug/L Value ug/L
TPH as Diesel {50) <50
TPH as Motor 01l {100) <100

10 wV

|ena Mod 8016 | ‘*'@(——-—————I

Bate: 08-21-00 Time: 18:13:14 Stewa dol sky
Column : 0.53mm IO X 315w DB1 <(J&W Scientific) Senior

mist
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ACcuLags, INC.

Sample Log 21676
21676-03

Sample: MW-3

From : Dublin Toyota (Proj. # 147-01-02)
Sampled : 08/18/00

Extracted: 08/21/00 QC Batch : DW0O0O0803
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 7474E
Matrix : Water -
Measured
Parameter (MRL)} ug/1 Value ug/L
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor 0il {100) <100
3
=
H L - 1 r
EPA Mod 8015 : \m
Date: 08-21-00 Time: 18:48:48 Stew dolsky
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DBl <¢J8W Scientific) Senior emi st
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AccuLaBgs, INC.

Acculabs Inc. - Davis

TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod QC Report

[Matrix: Water | |Date Extracted: 8/16/00 ]

|QC Batch:  DW000803 | [Date Analyzed:  8/16/00 |

|QC Limits Set: 7/27/00 |

Spike Conc LCS LCSD Control Chart Limits
Parameter ug/L % Rec % Rec RPD Lower Upper
TPH as Diesel 1000 90 75 18.2 70 130
MDL Measured value
Method Blank ug/L ug/L
TPH as Diesel (50) <50
TPH as Motor Oil (100) <100

RV

Tom K

Laboratory Director

CAEXCELVQC\DW000803
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AccuULAaBS, ING.

Sample Log 21676

MTBE By EPA 8260B August 28, 2000

Sampie Name : MW-1
Project Name : Dublin Toyota
Project Number : 147-01-02 Date Received : 08/18/00
Sample Date : 08/18/00 Dilution : 1:500
Date Analyzed  : 08/25/00 Sample Matrix : Water

Lab Number : 21676-01

Measured )

Parameter MRBL Conc, Units
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 2500 66000 ug/L
Dibromoflugromethane (surr) 106 % Recovery

MRL = Method Reporting Limit Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank.

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.

Approved By : - “&‘A
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ACcCcuLaBss, INC.
Sample Log 21676

MTBE By EPA 8260B August 29, 2000

Sample Name : MW-3
Project Name : Dublin Toyota '
Project Number : 147-01-02 Date Received : 08/18/00
Sample Date : 08/18/00 Dilution : 1110
Date Analyzed  : 08/28/00 Sample Matrix : Water

tab Number : 21676-03

Measured
Parameter MR, Cone. Units
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 50 570 ug/l.
Dibromafiuoromethane (surr) 122 % Recovery
MRL = Method Reporting Limit  Conc. = Concentration
B = Analyte was detected in Method Blank. Approved By : W/
Tom K@ka

E = Concentration exceeded calibration range.




Acculabs - Davis

/A

AccuLags, INC.

EPA 8260B QC Report - Oxygenates

Matrix:

Water

QC Batch:

OWO000825

Date Analyzed: 8/25/00

Spike Data
Spike Conc MS MSD LCS
Parameter ug/L % Rec % Rec RPD % Rec
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 50 85 100 15.7 78
Method Blank Data
Measured

Parameter MRL Concentration Units
tert-Butanol 20 <20 ug/L
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/l.
Diisopropyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
tert-Amylmethyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
Quality Control Data

Control Chart Limits
Surrogate Compounds Lower Upper
Dibromofluoromethane 80 122

Tom Kwoka

Laboratory Director

CAEXCELWQCVOW000825. XL 5
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Acculabs - Davis

EPA 8260B QC Report - Oxygenates

Matrix;

Water

QC Batch:

OW000828

Date Analyzed: 8/28/00

/A

ACcCuLAaBs, INC.

Spike Data

Spike Conc MS MSD LCS
Parameter ug/L % Rec % Rec RPD % Rec
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 50 133 112 17.3 97
Method Blank Data

Measured

Parameter MRL Concentration Units
tert-Butanol 20 <20 ug/L
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 3.0 <5.0 ug/L
Diisopropy! Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/l.
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L
tert-Amylimethyl Ether 5.0 <5.0 ug/L

Quality Control Data

Surrogate Compounds

Control Chart Limits

Lower

Upper

Dibromofluoromethane

80

122

Tom Kwoka
Laboratory Director

CAEXCELQC\OWO000828.XL.S
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Acculabs Inc R
5 141313
[ 13902 E. University Dr. Phoenix AZ 85034 602-437-0879 Fax 437-0826 2 !
[ 1710 E. Evans Blvd. Tucson AZ B5713 520-884-5811 Fax 884-5812 Report
[ 12020 W, Lone Cactus Or. Phoenix AZ 85027 602-780-4800 Fax 780-7695 Due Date:
[ ]4663 Table Mountain Dr. Golden CO 80403 303-277-9514 Fax 277-9512
[ ]292 Spice Islands Dr. Sparks NV 89431 702-355-0202 Fax 355-0817
[ 11046 Olive Drive #2 Davis CA 956186 530-757-0920 Fax 753-6091
Client Gribi Associates
Address 1350 Hayes Street, Ste C-14 System MName
City, State & Zip Benicia, CA 94510 PWS Na. Report to State/EPA Y N
Contact Jim Gribi POE No. DWR No.
Phone 707/748-7743 Project Name DUBLIN TOYOQTA Collection Point
Fax 707/7468-7763 Project Number 147-01-02 Collector's Name  JPJ
P.Q. Number Fax Results m N 1 of 1 |Location (City)
.......... T Analyses
DWW = drinking water TB = travel blank Compliance Requested
WW = waste water 30 = solid Monitoring éy
MW = monitoring well SC = sail Y N

@dard Lab Director
Ja
RUSH Approval

Special

.

MW-1 81800 W 3IX X X
Mw-2 8/18/00 W 33X X
MW-3 8/18/00 W 3R XX 03

Instructions/Comments/Special Requirements:

Received Cold ﬁ
Custody Seals Y
Y

Seals Intact

N

f Containers

c:\excel\forms\chain.ds




